
 

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

ASSEMBLY 
 

Wednesday, 27 July 2005 - 7:00 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking 

 
To: Members of the Council of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
 
 Chair:   Councillor J Davis 
 Deputy-Chair:  Councillor W F L Barns 
 
 
Declaration of Members Interest:  
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 

        
       R. A. Whiteman 

        Chief Executive 
 
19.7.05 

Contact Officer Valerie Dowdell 
Tel. 020 8227 2756 
Fax: 020 8227 2171 

Minicom: 020 8227 2685 
E-mail: valerie.dowdell@lbbd.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2005 

(Pages 1 - 3)  
 
3. Petition opposing the extension of the existing Controlled Parking Zone 

in Manor Road, Dagenham (for Information) (Pages 5 - 6)  
 
4. Petition relating to Parking Issues in Saville Road, Chadwell Heath (for 

information) (Pages 7 - 8)  
 
 



 

5. Customer Services Report (for discussion) (Page 9)  
 
 Presentation by Steven Forbes, Head of Older People’s Services, Social 

Services and Primary Care Trust.  
 

6. Report of the Director of Finance: Statement of Accounts 2004/2005 (for 
decision) (Pages 11 - 91)  

 
7. Final Report of the Budget Process Scrutiny Panel (for decision) (Pages 

93 - 105)  
 
8. Report of the Standards Committee: Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy 

and Strategy (for decision) (Pages 107 - 123)  
 
9. London Bombings - 7 July 2005 (for information) (Pages 125 - 126)  
 
10. Appointments (for decision) (to be reported verbally)   
 
11. Leader's Question time (for response)   
 
12. General Question Time (for response)   
 
13. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
14. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 

exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Assembly, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the 
private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the 
relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972).  There are no such items at the time of preparing this agenda.  

 
15. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chairman decides are 

urgent   
 



 
ASSEMBLY 

 
Wednesday, 6 July 2005 

(7:00 - 7:45 pm) 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor J Davis (Chair) 
Councillor W F L Barns (Deputy Chair) 

 
 Councillor J L Alexander Councillor Ms M G Baker
 Councillor Mrs E E Bradley Councillor G J Bramley
 Councillor Mrs J Blake Councillor Mrs J E Bruce
 Councillor L A Collins Councillor Mrs J Conyard
 Councillor B Cook Councillor Mrs J E Cooper
 Councillor R J Curtis Councillor W C Dale
 Councillor J R Denyer Councillor C J Fairbrass
 Councillor M A R Fani Councillor Mrs K J Flint
 Councillor C Geddes Councillor A Gibbs
 Councillor D Hemmett Councillor Mrs D Hunt
 Councillor I S Jamu Councillor F C Jones
 Councillor S Kallar Councillor R C Little
 Councillor M A McCarthy Councillor M E McKenzie
 Councillor D S Miles Councillor W Northover
 Councillor D O'Brien Councillor Mrs C T Osborn
 Councillor R B Parkin Councillor J W Porter
 Councillor Mrs J E Rawlinson Councillor L A Smith
 Councillor Miss N E Smith Councillor Mrs P A Twomey
 Councillor L R Waker Councillor P Waker 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillor Mrs D Challis Councillor A C Clark
 Councillor H J Collins Councillor A H G Cooper
 Councillor T J Justice Councillor B M Osborn
 Councillor Mrs V M Rush Councillor A G Thomas
 Councillor T G W Wade 
 
23. Minutes (8 June 2005)  
 
 Agreed.  

 
24. Tribute to the late Councillor J P Wainwright  
 
 Tributes were paid to the late Councillor Wainwright and a minute's silence was held 

in his memory.  
 

25. Customer Service Report - Education Arts and Libraries  
 
 In the first of a series of regular reports, received a presentation from the Interim Head 

of Learning and Cultural Services on Customer Care in the Department of Education 
Arts and Libraries.  

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



26. Motion for Support by the Assembly  
 
 Agreed: 

 
That the Assembly supports the residents of Thames Ward in their efforts to get 
Thames Water to take action to resolve their complaints about the foul smells 
emanating from the Beckton Sewage Treatment Works and the adverse effects this 
has had on the residents’ quality of life.  
 

27. Appointments  
 
 Agreed the following appointments: 

 
• London Housing Unit Committee – Councillor T G W Wade 

• London Housing Unit Executive Sub Committee – Councillor L A Smith  
 

28. Report of the Executive  
 
 Risk Management and Insurance 

 
Agreed to formally adopt the Risk Management Policy, attached as Appendix A to the 
report, in order to assist the process of embedding risk management techniques into 
all aspects of the working of the Council in a manner that enhances service delivery 
and protects the assets and resources of the Authority.  
 

29. Leader's Question time  
 
 Councillor Liam Smith asked the Leader of the Council if he would support the 

commissioning of a fitting monument to honour the memory of Sir Alf Ramsey and Sir 
Bobby Moore in the Borough, especially as next year would be the 40th anniversary of 
the England football team winning the 1966 World Cup. 
 
In response, the Leader stated he would support a monument in honour of all of the 
Borough’s successful sports men and women, which could inspire further sporting 
success.  Officers have been asked to look into the proposal.  
 

30. Licensing and Regulatory Board Quorum  
 
 Agreed: 

 
To decrease the quorum for the Licensing and Regulatory Board from 5 to 3, 
representing a quarter of the overall membership, in line with all other meetings in the 
Political Structure.  
 

31. 2012 Olympics / London Youth Games  
 
 Councillor Bramley, the Lead Member for Adult Social Services and Lifelong Learning 

(with responsibility for Sport), praised the successful London bid for the 2012 
Olympics.  He stated that Barking and Dagenham would make sure that it is involved 
and benefits from the London Olympics.  Councillor Bramley felt that one of the 
overriding contributors to the successful bid was London’s diversity of multiculturalism.
 

Page 2



Councillor Bramley also praised the successful Barking and Dagenham team in the 
London Youth Games, who improved on last year’s 23rd place to finish 11th out of 32 
Boroughs.  The Girls Netball team won their event, with a further 8 teams finishing in 
the top 5.  
 

32. Hampton Court Palace Flower Show 2005  
 
 Councillor Fairbrass congratulated Peter London, Assets and Client Liaison Officer, in 

the Regeneration and Environment Department for achieving a Bronze Medal at the 
Hampton Court Palace Flower Show for the garden entitled “Every Generation, Ever 
Regeneration” – a garden to celebrate the 60th anniversary of the end of World War II. 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



THE ASSEMBLY 
 

27 JULY 2005 
 

REPORT FROM THE DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT 
 

PETITION: OPPOSING THE EXTENSION OF THE 
EXISTING CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE IN MANOR 
ROAD, DAGENHAM 
 

FOR INFORMATION 

The Constitution states that petitions containing signatures representing 50 or more 
separate addresses will be reported to the Assembly.   
 
Summary 
 
A petition signed by 68 residents of Manor Road was submitted opposing the extension of 
the existing Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) in Manor Road, Dagenham.   
 
Wards Affected - Village Ward 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Assembly is asked to note that, following the consultation with residents of Manor 
Road and the surrounding area, the Council will not be extending the existing Controlled 
Parking Zone. 
 
Reason 
 
To assist the Council in achieving its Community Priorities of “Improving Health, Housing 
and Social Care” and “Making Barking and Dagenham Cleaner, Greener and Safer” 
 
Contact  
Mike Livesey 
 

 
Head of Civil Engineering 

 
Tel: 020 8227 3110 
Fax: 020 8227 3166  
Minicom: 020 8227 3034 
E-mail: mike.livesey@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Following concerns raised by residents to their Ward Councillors in relation to 

parking problems within the Manor Road area, officers undertook a consultation in 
April 2005 with residents on a proposal to extend the existing Dagenham East 
Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ).  As a result of the consultation exercise a petition 
with supporting letter was received from the lead petitioner, Mr Fenn, opposing the 
extension of the CPZ into Manor Road. 

 
1.2 The heading on the petition stated: - 
 

“Petition for residents of Manor Road OPPOSED to the extension of the car 
parking zone”. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 5



1.3 A total of eight roads were consulted on the proposal, the results of which clearly 
indicated that the majority of residents in the area who responded to the 
consultation did not support the proposal to extend the CPZ area.  Of the 291 
properties consulted 173 (60%) responded, of those 28 (16%) supported the 
extension, 145 (84%) were opposed. 

 
1.4 In accordance with Council procedures in connection with petitions, a meeting 

would normally have been arranged between the Portfolio Holder, Ward 
Councillors, Officers and the lead petitioners.  However, due to the result of the 
consultation exercise, in this instance Ward Councillors and officers felt that the 
extension of the CPZ should not be pursued and the lead petitioner felt that in the 
circumstances a meeting would be unnecessary.   

 
1.5 Based on the results of the consultation exercise the proposal to extend the 

existing Dagenham East CPZ in Manor Road and the surrounding roads has been 
withdrawn.  

 
2 Financial Implications 
 
2.1 There are no financial implications. 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Petition  
Consultation Papers. 
 

Page 6



THE ASSEMBLY 
 

27 JULY 2005 
 

REPORT FROM THE DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT 
 

PETITION: PARKING ISSUES IN SAVILLE ROAD, 
CHADWELL HEATH 
 

FOR INFORMATION 

The Constitution states that petitions containing signatures representing 50 or more 
separate addresses will be reported to the Assembly.   
 
Summary 
 
A petition, signed by 89 residents of Saville Road, Chadwell Heath, has been submitted to 
the Council relating to their concerns regarding road safety in exiting Saville Road into 
High Road due to cars being parked on both sides of the road.   
 
Wards Affected - Whalebone Ward 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Assembly is asked to note that, following the consultation with the lead petitioner, it 
has been agreed to amend the existing waiting restrictions, which currently operate 
8.00am to 6.00pm Monday to Saturday (single yellow line), to ‘at any time’ restrictions 
(double yellow line) at the junction of Saville Road and High Road, Chadwell Heath. 
 
Reason 
 
To assist the Council in achieving its Community Priorities of “Improving Health, Housing 
and Social Care” and “Making Barking and Dagenham Cleaner, Greener and Safer” 
 
Contact  
Mike Livesey 

 
Head of Civil Engineering 
 

 
Tel: 020 8227 3110 
Fax: 020 8227 3166  
Minicom: 020 8227 3034 
E-mail: mike.livesey@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 A petition and covering letter have been submitted by the residents of Saville 

Road, Chadwell Heath, to the Council.  The petitioners are concerned about road 
safety in exiting Saville Road into High Road due to cars being parked on both 
sides of the road.   

 
1.2 The covering letter stated: - 
 

“This letter and petition from the residents of Saville Road, who are finding all too 
often exceedingly dangerous to exit from Saville Road onto the High Road owing to 
the fact that vehicles are parked on both sides of Saville Road”. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 7



1.3 In accordance with Council procedures in connection with petitions, a meeting was 
arranged on 29 March 2005 between the Whalebone Ward Councillors, (Councillors 
Denyer, West and Gibbs) and the Portfolio Holder (Councillor McKenzie) the lead 
petitioner (Mr Luscombe) and officers. The meeting took place at the Civic Centre, 
Dagenham.  Unfortunately, the lead petitioner and Councillor McKenzie were 
unable to attend. 

 
1.4 It was agreed by Ward Councillors that officers should visit the lead petitioner to 

discuss the issue and attempt to resolve the problem, possibly by the amending the 
waiting restrictions. 

 
1.5 Mike Livesey, former Head of Civil Engineering, visited the lead petitioner on 16 

May 2005 and, having viewed the situation, suggested that the Council could 
amend the existing waiting restrictions which currently operate 8.00am to 6.00pm 
Monday to Saturday (single yellow line) to ‘at any time’ restrictions (double yellow 
line) at the junction of Saville Road and High Road.   Following the installation of the 
yellow lines the area will be actively monitored for enforcement purposes.  This 
proposal was accepted by the lead petitioner. 

 
2 Financial Implications 
 
2.1 The cost of amending the existing waiting restrictions can be met from the existing 

Road Safety Capital Programme. 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Petition and covering letter 
 

Page 8



THE ASSEMBLY 
 

27 JULY 2005 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
CUSTOMER SERVICES REPORT 
 

FOR INFORMATION 

This report is submitted at the request of the Chief Executive 
 
Summary 
 
In an effort to promote the importance of customer care, the Chief Executive has proposed 
that there be regular reports to the Assembly by Heads of Service on key customer services 
in their areas. 
 
Steven Forbes, Head of Older People’s Services, Social Services Department, will give a 
presentation on customer services in his Division at this meeting. 
 
Contact: 
Valerie Dowdell 

 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
Tel: 020 8227 2756 
Fax: 020 8227 2171 
Minicom: 020 8227 2685 
E-mail: valerie.dowdell@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Background papers used in the preparation of this report: 
None 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
THE ASSEMBLY 

 
27 JULY 2005 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2004/2005 FOR DECISION AND 
DISCUSSION 

 
To present the unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2004/05, as required by the 
Audit and Accounting Regulations 2003. 
 
Summary 
 
The authority’s unaudited accounts have now been prepared and are legally 
required to be approved by the Council by the 31 July 2005. This requirement is 
set out within relevant legislation and accounting standards. 
 
This report provides an overview of the financial accounts for 2004/05 and 
highlights the key issues to the benefit of members. 
 
In addition the revised Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) ‘Use of 
Resources’ judgement issued in June 2005, requires members to robustly 
discuss and scrutinise these financial accounts either at the formal approval 
meeting or at another appropriate forum prior to their approval. 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To present the draft Statement of Accounts for 2004/2005 for discussion. 
To obtain members approval on the draft unaudited accounts, and note that any 
significant changes to the accounts following the completion of the audit of 
accounts will be reported to members. 
 
Recommendations 
 
To approve the interim Statement of Accounts and note that a final version 
incorporating an Audit Certificate will be reported to members. 
 

Contact Officer Title  
Joe Chesterton Head of Financial 

Services 
Tel:       0208 227 2932  
E-mail:  joe.chesterton@lbbd.gov.uk 

  Fax:     
[...]
Council Tax the real cost of retirement 
benefits is reversed out of the Consolidated Revenue Account (CRA) after Net 
Operating Expenditure. The following transactions have been made in the CRA 
during the year: 
 
 2003/04 2004/05 
 £’000 £’000 
Net Cost of Services   

• Current service cost 9,879 13,019 
• Past service costs 422 35 
• Curtailments and Settlements 1,831 582 

   
Net Operating Expenditure:   

• Interest cost 20,557 19,784 
• Expected return on assets in the scheme (17,657) (20,815) 

   
Amounts to be met from Government Grants and 
Local Taxation: 

  

• Movement on pensions reserve (8,962) (5,764) 
   

Actual amount charged against council tax for 
pensions in the year: 

  

• Employers’ contributions payable to scheme 6,070 6,841 
 

• TEACHERS 
 

In 2004/2005 the Council paid £7.9 million (£7.5 million in 2003/2004) to the 
Department of Education and Skills in respect of teachers’ pension costs 
representing 13.5% (13.5% in 2003/04) of pensionable pay.  

 

Page 51



 14

 
9. POOLED  FUNDS 

 
Section 31 of the Health Act 1999 enables joint working arrangements between 
NHS bodies and local authorities. The Council operates a pooled funding 
arrangement with Barking and Dagenham Primary Care Trust (PCT) in respect 
of the Learning Disability Service.  The Council is the host body and the 
Consolidated Revenue Account includes the following contributions from the 
PCT and grants relating to this combined service: 
 
  

Placements 
(Council/PCT)

Other 
Services 
(Council)

Other 
Services 

(PCT) 

 
 

Total 
2004/05 

 
 

Total 
2003/04

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Gross Funding 
- The Council 
- PCT 

 
2,186 
2,264 

 
4,880 

0 

 
0 

742 

 
7,066 
3,006 

 
6,495 
2,699 

 4,450 4,880 742 10,072 9,194 
Expenditure 4,425 4,897 742 10,064 8,919 
Net (Under) / 
Overspend (25) 17 0 (8) (275) 
      
Apportionment of 
underspend 
- The Council 
- PCT 

 
 

(17) 
(8) 

 
 

17 
0 

 
 

0 
0 

 
 
0 

(8) 

 
 

(194) 
(81) 

[...]
uring 2004/2005.  The following Members of the Council have 
material related party transactions with the Council: 

 
MEMBER/ OFFICER VALUE OF PAYMENTS BY COUNCIL TO RELATED 

ORGANISATIONS 
Value of 

Payments 
 
Cllr J Blake 
 
 
Cllr G Bramley 
 
 
Cllr L A Collins 
 
 
 
Cllr D Challis 
 
 
Cllr A.H.G. Cooper 
 
Cllr K J Flint 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr R. Parkin 
 
 
Cllr V M Rush 
 
 
 
 
Cllr A Thomas 
 
 
Cllr T Wade 
 
 
R.Whiteman 
(Chief Executive) 
 
 
N.Bolger (Director of 
R&E) 
 
G. Farrant 
(Chief Executive) 
 
J Ross (Director  
of Social Services) 

 
Cllr Blake’s husband is a trustee of the charity Barking 
and Dagenham Befrienders 
 
Cllr Bramley is a non executive director of  
The Barking and Dagenham Primary Care trust. 
 
Cllr Collins is the Council’s representative on the Board Of 
The Management Of Directors Of Thames Accord. 
 
 
Cllr Challis is an employee of Thames Side Community 
Support 
 
Cllr Cooper is a trustee of the charity BASIS 
 
Cllr Flint has numerous interest: trustee of Basis 
Gascoigne Estate, Member of Victim support, member of 
volunteer bureau, Chair of B&D forum for the elderly and 
board member of Abbey Gascoigne 
 
 
Cllr Parkin is the chair of the Barking and Dagenham 
Primary Care Trust.  
 
Cllr Rush has numerous interests: East St Youth 
Information shop, CVS tuition centre, Gascoigne 
Community Association and Groundwork East and 
Trewern Governing Body 
 
Cllr Thomas’s wife is employed by Age Concern Barking 
and Dagenham.  
 
Cllr Wade & Mrs Wade are Members of the Friends Of 
The Osborne Partnership 
 
As from the 17th January 2005 Mr Whiteman became the 
Managing Director of the East London Waste Authority 
(E.L.W.A.)  
 
Mr Bolger was acting Managing Director of E.L.W.A from 
the 8/11/04 to 17/1/05. 
 
Mr Farrant was the Managing Director of E.L.W.A up until 
the 8th November 2004  
 
Ms Ross is chair of the Mental After Care Association 
(M.A.C.A).  

£’000 
 

189 
 

1,205 
 
 

17,982 
 
 
 
3 
 
 
7 

 
384 

 

[...]
e that the statement of accounts is free from 
material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or other irregularity or error.  In forming 
our opinion, we evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of the information in 
the statement of accounts. 
 
Opinion 
 
In our opinion the statement of accounts presents fairly the financial position of the 
London Borough of Barking and Dagenham as at 31 March 2005 and its income and 
expenditure for the year then ended. 
 
Opinion on the pension fund accounts 
 
In our opinion the statement of accounts presents fairly the financial transactions of the 
London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund during the year ended 31 
March 2005, and the amount and disposition at that date of its assets and liabilities, 
other than liabilities to pay pensions and benefits after the end of the scheme year. 
 
Certificate 
 
We certify that we have completed the audit of the accounts in accordance with the 
requirements of the Audit Commission Act 1998 and the Code of Audit Practice issued 
by the Audit Commission. 
 
 
 
 
Signature: …………………………………. Date:  
 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 
Southwark Towers 
32 London Bridge Street 
London 
SE1 9SY 
 
 

Page 90



 53

 
 
 

 

SIGNATURE OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE ASSEMBLY TO THE 
APPROVAL OF THE 2004/2005 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

 
 
 
This Statement of the Council's accounts for 2004/2005 was approved by the Council's 
Assembly on 27th July 2005.  
 
 
 
Signed: ............................................ 
 
Councillor J.E. Davis,  Chair of the Assembly  

Chair of the Assembly on the 27th July 2005 
 
 
 
Dated: .............................. 
 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



THE ASSEMBLY 
 

27 JULY 2005 
 

REPORT OF THE BUDGET PROCESS SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

FINAL REPORT OF THE BUDGET PROCESS SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
 

FOR DECISION 

Final Reports of Scrutiny Panels are submitted to the Assembly in accordance with Paragraph 
11
[...]
al Strategy 
& the Council’s  Prudential Indicators Annual 2/3/05 

Statement of Accounts 
2004/05 Annual 27/7/05 

 
 

REPORTS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Title of Report Cycle Date of Meeting 

Provisional Out-turn 2003/04 
Revenue and Capital Annual 20/07/04 

Procurement – Spend to Save – Progress 
Report Six Months 7/9/04 and 

15/3/05  

Annual Treasury Statement of Accounts 
2003/04 Annual 28/09/04 

WM Annual Report Annual 19/10/04 

Budget Process 2005/06 – Outlook and 
Strategy Annual 9/11/04 

Passporting of School EFSS and take up 
of the Standards Fund Allocation 2005/06 Annual 21/12/04 

Local Government Provisional Financial 
Settlement 2005/06 Annual 12/04 and later 

Calculation & Setting the Council Tax 
Base 2005/06 Annual 21/12/04 

Revised Budget 2004/05 & Base Budget 
2005/06 Annual 25/01/05 

The Capital Programme 2005/06 – 
2008/09 Annual 22/02/05 

Page 104



Council Tax & Medium Term Financial 
Strategy Annual 22/02/05 

Treasury Management Annual Strategy 
Statement and the Council’s Prudential 

Indicators 
Annual 22/02/05 

Annual Report on Review of Members’ 
Remuneration Annual May 2005 

Budget Monitoring 
Revenue & Capital * Monthly Monthly 

 

Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



 
THE ASSEMBLY 

 
27 JULY 2005 

 
REPORT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
 
ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY AND STRATEGY 
 

FOR DECISION  

This report is submitted to the Assembly under Article 2, paragraph 10.1 of the 
Constitution 
 
Summary 
 
At its meeting of 9 June 2005, the Standards Committee received a report which reviewed 
and updated the Council’s Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy, and suggested wider 
consultation with senior managers and agents of the Council pending receipt of draft 
consultation papers on the new Comprehensive Performance Assessment regime for 
2005. 
 
Wards Affected: None 
 
Implications: 
 
Financial:  None 
 
Legal: None 
 
Risk Management: None 
 
Social Inclusion and Diversity: 
 
The Race Relations (Amendment) Act 2000 places a requirement on local authorities to 
make an assessment of the impact of new and revised policies in terms of race equality. 
Existing policies have already been subjected to impact assessments.   This Authority has 
adopted an approach of extending the impact to cover gender, disability, sexuality, faith, 
age and community cohesion. 
 
As this report does not concern a new or revised policy there are no specific adverse 
impacts insofar as this report is concerned. 
 
Crime and Disorder: 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places a responsibility on local authorities 
to consider the crime and disorder implications of any proposals.  There are no specific 
implications insofar as this report is concerned. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Assembly is asked to agree the changes to the Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy, as 
outlined in the attached appendices (changes indicated in bold). 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 107



 
Reasons 
 
The suggested changes clarify the application of the Policy and Strategy.  
 
Contact Officer: Title: Contact Details: 

 
Councillor R Curtis  
 

Chair of the Standards 
Committee  
 

Tel: 020 8590 9005 
E-mail: rcurtis@barking.dagenham.gov.uk 
 

John Barry 
 

Democratic and 
Electoral Services 
 

Tel: 020 8227 2352 
Fax: 020 8227 2171 
Minicom: 020 8227 2685 
E-mail: john.barry@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: 
Minutes of the Standards Committee, 9 June 2005 
 

Page 108



Appendix A 
 

Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy 
 
 
1. The Policy 
 
1.1 The London Borough of Barking and Dagenham (the Council) will take a firm stance 

against fraud and corruption whether it is attempted against, from or within the 
Council. 
 

1.2 The Council is committed to an open and effective Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy designed to:- 

 
 encourage prevention; 
 promote detection;  
 identify a clear pathway for investigation; and 
 deal swiftly and firmly with th
[...]
s. 

 
4.10.2 These agencies include:- 
 

 Police 
 Department for Works and Pensions 
 HM Customs and Excise 
 Inland Revenue 
 Audit Commission 
 Benefits Fraud Inspectorate 

 
5. Detection and Investigation 
 
5.1 The array of preventative systems, particularly internal control systems within the 

Council, has been designed to provide indicators of any fraudulent activity, although 
generally they should be sufficient in themselves to deter fraud. 

 
5.2 It is often the alertness of employees, Members and the public to indicators of fraud 

and corruption that enables detection to occur and the appropriate action to take 
place when there is evidence that fraud or corruption may be in progress. 

 
5.3 Despite the best efforts of managers and auditors many frauds are discovered by 

chance or “tip-off” and the Council has in place arrangements to enable such 
information to be properly dealt with.   

 
5.4 Heads of Service are required by the Council’s Financial Rules to report all  

suspected irregularities to the Director of Finance. This must be done as soon as 
any suspicion arises. Suspicions should not be investigated without the 
agreement of the Head of Audit. Any delays in reporting or any inappropriate 
attempts to investigate suspicions can seriously jeopardise future enquiries 
and put key evidence at risk. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 113



 
5.5 Reporting is essential to the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy in so far as  
 it:- 
 

 Ensures the consistent treatment of information regarding fraud and 
corruption 

 Ensures the proper implementation of a fraud response investigation 
 Facilitates proper investigation (involving where necessary an experienced 

audit team) 
 Ensures compliance with appropriate statutory frameworks (e.g. the 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act) 
 
5.6 Senior management are ultimately responsible for ensuring any allegation of fraud or 

corruption received concerning employees is followed up in an appropriate manner.

Minutes of the meeting


 
ASSEMBLY 

 
Wednesday, 27 July 2005 

(7:00 pm) 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor J Davis (Chair) 
Councillor W F L Barns (Deputy Chair) 

 
 Councillor A Agrawal Councillor Ms M G Baker
 Councillor G J Bramley Councillor Mrs J Blake
 Councillor Mrs J E Bruce Councillor Mrs D Challis
 Councillor H J Collins Councillor L A Collins
 Councillor Mrs J Conyard Councillor B Cook
 Councillor R J Curtis Councillor W C Dale
 Councillor J R Denyer Councillor C J Fairbrass
 Councillor M A R Fani Councillor Mrs K J Flint
 Councillor C Geddes Councillor A Gibbs
 Councillor I S Jamu Councillor F C Jones
 Councillor S Kallar Councillor M A McCarthy
 Councillor M E McKenzie Councillor D S Miles
 Councillor W Northover Councillor D O'Brien
 Councillor Mrs C T Osborn Councillor R B Parkin
 Councillor J W Porter Councillor Miss N E Smith
 Councillor A G Thomas Councillor Mrs P A Twomey
 Councillor T G W Wade Councillor P Waker
 Councillor Mrs M M West 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillor J L Alexander Councillor Mrs E E Bradley
 Councillor A C Clark Councillor A H G Cooper
 Councillor Mrs J E Cooper Councillor D Hemmett
 Councillor Mrs D Hunt Councillor T J Justice
 Councillor R C Little Councillor B M Osborn
 Councillor Mrs J E Rawlinson Councillor Mrs V M Rush
 Councillor L A Smith Councillor L R Waker 
 
33. Minutes (6 July 2005)  
 
 Agreed, subject to the inclusion of Councillor Mrs West’s apologies.  

 
34. Petition opposing the extension of the existing Controlled Parking Zone in 

Manor Road, Dagenham  
 
 Noted that the Council will not be extending the existing Controlled Parking Zone.  

 
35. Petition relating to Parking Issues in Saville Road, Chadwell Heath  
 
 Noted the actions taken to address residents’ concerns relating to road safety in 

exiting Saville Road into High Road due to cars being parked on both sides of the 



road. 
 
Councillor Denyer emphasised the importance of enforcing regulations and requested 
that the relevant department ensures that appropriate enforcement is carried out.  
 

36. Customer Services Report  
 
 Deferred.  

 
37. Report of the Director of Finance: Statement of Accounts 2004/2005  
 
 Agreed the interim Statement of Accounts and noted that a final version incorporating 

an Audit Certificate will be reported to Members. 
 
Councillor Bramley commended the work done by Councillor Geddes and officers in 
monitoring the Council’s finances which had resulted in the production of a strong and 
healthy set of accounts.  
 

38. Final Report of the Budget Process Scrutiny Panel  
 
 Agreed the recommendations made in the report. 

 
Councillor Ms Baker, Lead Member, said the Panel felt that the recommendations 
they have made will raise Members’ understanding further of the financial processes 
in the budget and she thanked everyone who had participated in the Panel for their 
work.  
 

39. Report of the Standards Committee: Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy and 
Strategy  

 
 Agreed the changes to the Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy.  

 
40. London Bombings - 7 July 2005  
 
 The Leader of the Council referred to a letter he had received from the Barking 

Muslim Social and Cultural Society condemning the bombings, and the reply he had 
sent on behalf of the Council, endorsing the sentiments expressed in the letter that we 
must stand united to root out this evil to make the world a better and peaceful place.   
Councillor Fairbrass also tabled a further letter from the Chairman of the Trustees of 
the Al-Madina Mosque condemning the atrocity, together with a copy of a guidance 
note issued to the local Muslim community.   Councillor Fairbrass said that he would 
reply to this letter and thought that the advice given could be taken on board and used 
by all communities. 
 
Councillor Fairbrass then went on to say that the Mayor will be holding a small 
reception on 18 August 2005 for representatives from organisations who gave help 
and comfort to those injured by the bombings to say thank you.   Three people from 
the Borough lost their lives and, when the Council opens a new Civilian/Memorial 
Peace Garden in the Borough next year, specific reference will be made there to the 
people who died in the atrocity.   Barking and Dagenham Labour Group Councillors 
are donating £1,000 towards this.  Councillor Fairbrass also commended Councillor 
Geoff Porter, who works as a tube train driver. 
 



The Chair fully endorsed the sentiments expressed on behalf of the Assembly. 
 
A minute’s silence was held in remembrance of the victims of the bombings on 7 July 
2005. 
  
 

41. Appointments  
 
 Agreed the following appointments: 

 
Development Control Board (Wednesday Panel) – Councillors A Agrawal and W 
Northover  
 

42. Leader's Question time  
 
 • Councillor Parkin asked the Leader of the Council if he would join him in 

congratulating the Barking and Dagenham Primary Care Trust on their 
achievement in changing from a zero star to a 2 star Trust, which puts them above 
average in the country. 

 
Councillor Fairbrass responded that he did join Councillor Parkin in congratulating 
the PCT and hoped that they would continue to build on this achievement. 

 
• Councillor Bramley asked the Leader if he would restate the Council’s policy on 

naming and shaming. 
 

Councillor Fairbrass said it has always been the Council’s policy to name and 
shame, providing they are allowed to do it legally, and he reiterated that any press 
enquiries should be dealt with by the Council’s Public Relations office.  

 
43. Town Show Award to the Learning Disabilities Team  
 
 The Chair presented a cup to the Learning Disabilities Team which was awarded to 

them as first prize for a float at this year’s Dagenham Town Show.   Last year they 
entered a float for the first time and won first prize, and they won it again this year.   
Service users contributed to the making of the float and the project took them nine 
months to complete.  
 


